Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49141 310h617 03

5. Status: [ Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form [ Water Tube [ Driller Copy X Meter

7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seqg#
KENT CROSSON
1554 US HWY 81
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

03473

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 56984- 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
KENT & SUZY CROSSON
1537 NUGGET RD
MINNEAPOLIS KS 674677

8. WUR Correspondent Person ID 63966 9. Useof Water:  Changing? [ Yes & No
New to system [] Add Seqg#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form X [ Groundwater B Surface Water
Agree [ Yes []No X IRR O REC O DEW ] MUN

O sTK 0 seD 0 bom ] coN

TYLER CROSSON
1537 NUGGET RD COHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [0 ART RECHRG
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467 OIND sIC:_____ [OJOTHER:

10. Completion Date: ___12/31/2018 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:

13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: ' Date Approved: Date to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 1/31/2017 By: LI

Date Entered: 3}7 /26'/) By: (/(,M

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)



File No. 49141 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: 23 County: OT Special Use: Stream: 133 (Q\(b C\Q&Q
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity

Lins? Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV L :

ENT Qualifisr R D ‘N w Rate Quantity Rate Quantity _

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files

OFL 38659 SE SE NW 10 3W 4 2827 2828 500 68 500 68 NONE
ENT g5 S€ SE NV 30 10 3W 2%>]  3nf% 500 ©3 500 x's 7010

18. Storage: Rate Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? X Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2018 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. Place of Use NEY% NWY% SWY SE% Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
T

MOD

DEL e L Ty Cr e T by |

ENT PUSE S T R ID 4 4 . 4 4 £l 4 4 4 £l . . . 4 4 4

MOD 96 30 10 3W 2 7|6 |37|2 19 | 29 #ho s B0 7016 & 14304
: . ~ .‘ -~ - .

Comments: SPQC\b\ Cor\da"'\o{\S e o2\ of w O flen ?e(d\\ig ion




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: February 14, 2017
FROM: Leslie Ireland RE: Application, File No.ié.@

Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304

Kent Crosson has filed a new application on August 25, 2014, proposing to appropriate surface
water for irrigation use by direct diversion from a pumpsite located on Pipe Creek in the Solomon River
basin. He also filed an application to change the point of diversion and place of use under File No. 7016,
and the place of use under File No.14,304, that were received on August 25, 2014.

The new application, File No. 49,141, is requesting 68 acre-feet of surface water to be diverted at
500 gallons per minute for irrigation use on 119 acres under a packman configuration pivot irrigation
system to make a complete overlap in place of use with File Nos. 7,016 & 14,403. The proposed point of
diversion will overlap with Water Right, File No. 7,016, which is proposing a point of diversion change.
The requested pumpsite for both diversion is the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE' SE% NW'4) located approximately 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the
Southeast corner of Section 30, Township 10 South, Range 3 West, in Ottawa County, Kansas. The
proposed place of use for all of the referenced files is the Northeast Quarter (NE%), and the North Half of
the Southeast Quarter (N%2 SE%). There appeared to be some confusion as the proposed point of
diversion for the new application and the groundwater point of diversion are very close. The surface water
diversion after pumping out of the creek will be sent through the pumping setup for the groundwater right,
File No. 14,304.

The proposed pumpsite will move File No. 7,016 downstream approximately 914 feet. There are
no points of diversion authorized or stream inlets between the authorized and proposed point of diversion.
The change will not alter the local source of supply.

The WRIS database indicates that the proposed point of diversion has no water right rights located
one-half (¥2) mile upstream, but downstream there is File No. 6,988, which is approximately 2,400 feet
downstream. This right has not diverted water in several years and is authorized only 20 acre-feet for
irrigation use. Utilizing Arc Map, the drainage area is approximately 88,900 acres which would provide
sufficient flow with the normal annual precipitation of 27- 29 inches in this area.

The new permit will be subject to K.A.R. 5-3-15, Availability of water for appropriation - safe yield;
surface water, restricting the diversion from Pipe Creek, when flows are available. The permit will require
the diversion not to occur unless there is water available to satisfy all demands by senior rights and written
or verbal permission from the Chief Engineer or an authorized representative is required prior to diversion
water. The owner has submitted the required MDS statement acknowledging that there could be times
when the diversion of water under File No. 49,141 may not be allowed. The permit will require that
streamflow not be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while the diversion is taking place.
The application also complies with K.A.R 5-3-15 (c)(5) because the existing groundwater right, File No.
14,304 and senior surface right, File No. 7016, will provide an alternative sources of water, and there is no
need for direct diversion of surface water from July 1 through September 30 from the pumpsite. The
referenced files are not located in an assurance district, or area subject to a federal or intensive control
area and the permit will not have additional conditions for these diversions located in these areas,

The applications for change appear to comply with K.A.R. 5-5-1a, the ownership documents in the
files indicated Kent and Suzy Crosson are the owners of the place of use. The new application appears
to comply with K. A.R. 5-3-1b. The referenced rights have had spotty water reporting indicating rain. The
existing rights were fined in 2015 and have paid the fine, it would appear they are not considered to be
abandoned per K.S.A. 82a-718 and in compliance with K.S.A. 82a-732.



RE: File Nos. 7,016; 14,304;(49,141 Page 2

File No. 7,016

This surface water right is authorized to divert 43 acre-feet at a maximum rate of 500 gallons per
minute from Pipe Creek. The WRIS database does not appear to correctly represent the additional
quantity or rate as there are no additional limitations. It was certified for the irrigation of 160 acres in
Section 30, Township 10 south, Range 3 West, Ottawa. These acres form an incomplete overlap with
File No. 14,304. The base acres for this right have been reviewed by staff at the Stockton Field Office
and determined to be 100 acres. The requested change in place of use will add 19 acres, but complies
with Part 6 of K.A.R. 5-5-11, Applications for change in place of use for irrigation purposes, as the historical
consumptive use will not increase due to the approval of the new permit under File No. 49,141, and the
requested overlap with File No. 14,304. The requested change in point of diversion has been discussed
above.

File No. 14,304

This groundwater right is authorized 44 acre-feet at a maximum of 375 gallons per minute from a
single well that has been determined to be located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter and determined by a 2005 Compliance Investigation to be 2,827 feet North and
2,828 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 30, Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County.
The right has been determined to develop 58 base acres in 1968. The location of the point of diversion
will be updated per the 2005 Compliance Investigation to add the feet distances of the well as 2,827 feet
North and 2,828 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 30, Township 10 South, Range 3 West, in
Ottawa County, Kansas.

The total combined quantity under all of the referenced files is 155 acre-feet. The requested
quantity appears to be reasonable for the proposed 119 acres as it will provide 1.3 acre-feet per acre.
This quantity complies with Part(b)(3) of K.A.R. 5-3-20, Maximum reasonable annual quantity of water for
a new appropriation of water for irrigation use.. The surface water diversion under File Nos. 7016 & 49,141
will be 111 acre-feet and allowed 1,000 gallons per minute for the rate of diversion. This appears to be
reasonable, based on the diversion of surface water and proposed irrigated acres. The total combined
quantity indicates that a conservation plan will not be a condition of the permit or change approvals.

Notification letters were sent to upstream and downstream landowners and for the requested changes
as required by the new statute. No written responses of any kind were received.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may
read at any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-
12. If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve
will also need to be installed. A water level measurement tube will not be a condition of the approval for File
No. 14,304.

Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner, Stockton Field Office, recommended the referenced new permit
and applications for change be approved in an e-mail dated February 13, 2017.

Based on the above discussion, that the new permit and change in point of diversion will not impair
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, and that the changes in place
of use will not increase consumptive use, it is recommended that the referenced application for permit and

change applications be approved.
AN
Wt Jod

K],,
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture ~ Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ‘ ‘ Governor Sam Brownback

March 8, 2017

frajt e  FILECOPY

MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

RE:  Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,141
Dear Mr. Crosson ’

There is enclosed a permit to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed
diversion works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a 301 through 305a), to divert
such unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location spec1ﬁed in the permit, and to
use it for the purpose and at the location described in the permit.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this permit.
A water meter is required on the rediversion works and you must install it prior to water being put to beneficial
use in order for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meter should be used to prov1de the

~ information required on the annual water use report.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the. completien of the diversion works
within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of this
permit. Enclosed is a form which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed dlverswn works

have been completed.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted
to the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the permit to complete diversion works
or to perfect an approprlatlon If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the
expiration of time set forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulatlon will result in the dismissal of
your permit or your water right. Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the reqmred
statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.

. There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation.
which will establish the extent of your water right. If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

hange Apphcatlon Umt Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program
BAT:li _ _ : .
"Enclosures K
pc:  Stockton Field Office '
Tyler Crosson




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION

and

PERMIT TO PRbCEED
(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

~ This is to certify that | have examined Application File No. 49,1410f the applicant.

Kent Crosson
1554 US Highway 81
Minneapolis, Kansas 67467

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data, and
that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights and prior
appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those dams and
stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through, 305a, as amended), and to proceed with all steps
necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and otherwise perfect
the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is August 25, 2014.

- 2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows:

NEY NWY4 SWY4 SEY
NEY [INW¥%[SW¥:| SE¥ | NE¥4 [NWY|SW¥| SEY | NEY [INWY|SWY| SEY | NEY INWY|SW¥%| SE% [TOTAL

Sec. TWp. Range

30 10 3W | 7.0 3.0 (37.0(21.0 19.0(29.0 119

3. . That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is surface water from Pipe
Creek, (Solomon) to be diverted at one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (SE% SEYs NW4) of Section 30, more particularly described as being near a point 2,827
feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast comer of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, in
Ottawa County, Kansas, located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 500
gallons per minute (1.11 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 68.0 acre-feet of water for any calendar year.

5. Thatinstallation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2018
or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily
required field inspection fee, which is currently $400.00, when construction of the works has been completed.
~ Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.




File No. 49,141 ' Page 2

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed
beneficial use on or before December 31, 2022 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in excess
of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have been actually
used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the application and within
the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing water .
rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. Thatthe right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must allow for
a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of the
streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any dam
or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, publlc or private
property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of chemical
or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water
supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Englneer and shall be
maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chlef Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed on the diversion works authorized by this permit

in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer.

This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water diverted as required for the annual
water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and ending of the report year).

13. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water use
report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the annual
water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

14. That no water user shall engage in nor aIIow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of this
permit.

15. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the application.

16. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and establlshed pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply to
which this water nght applies.

17. That the diversion of natural flows shall not take place unless these is water available to satisfy all
demands by senior water rights and permits. coa )

18. That the stream flow shall not be stopped at the first riffle below the point of diversion while diversion is
taking place under the authority of this water right or permit. \ '



File No. 49,141 ' Page 3

19.” That during the period October 1 through June 30, the verbal or written permission of the Chief
Engineer or an authorized representative of the Chief Englneer shall be obtained in order to divert water each
time the applicant desires to divert water. .

20. Thatduring the period July 2 through September 30 each calendar year, no direct diversion of surface
water authorized under this permit shall be allowed unless written permission is obtalned from the Chief
Engineer, or the Chief Engineer’s authorized representative. :

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice to the
parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing.- According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a request
for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any findings made
by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in this matter. A
timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of this Order pending
the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the date
shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review, unless
stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the
attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan,

Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 — 6777.
Ordered this (Oﬂ' day OMOJ’CJf\ , 2017, at Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
_ )  SS
County of Riley ) »
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ZQﬁLday of Ma/ m -,2017
by Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Water Appropriation Program, Division of Water Resources,

ﬁom

Mf::gl%uimLEsf:ms Notary Public

Kansas Department of Agriculture.

Augunt 23 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

: - On this?{é; day of MOYC,\'\ , 2017, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval
of Application and Permit to Proceed, File No. 49,141, dated ,\M{d\ (Q[ 9@(7 was mailed
postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

Kent Crosson
1554 US Highway 81
Minneapolis, KS 67467

With photocopies to:
Tyler Crosson

1537 Nugget RD .
Minneapolis, KS 67467

Stockton Field Office

Division of Water Resources

i g s et VO DU




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

File Number "/Ql L( \ WATER RESOURCES

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO AUG 25 2014

APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE | .53

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE

(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW 9" Street, Second Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1283:
1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): ( EANT g eossor/
Address: 1559  UsMg/
City: etengali State _ S  ZipCode £2Y47
Telephone Number: (2£5) _3%2 - 4208

2. The source of water is: K surface water in Pipe Creek (tributary to Solomon)

(stream)

OR O groundwater in

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete
and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 68 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 500 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) [ Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial (f) O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic (j) O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging (I) O Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) [0 Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use Only:
F.0._2 GMD _{> Meets KAR. 5-3-1 NO) Use \It e G@Coun:y 0T _BydGL .25
Code REG TR# Z{f@ Receipt Date5-25 -4 Check #_/ 352

I(

DWR 1-100 (Revised 07/22/2009) Ai i h"““’“ - SCAI\ " ng‘/o?g/»y 00l
ovewer. LT
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. File No. 48, 14|

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request 60 days in which to locate the site within a quarter section
tract. Any request for an extension of time in which to locate the point of diversion shall include a
contract with a well driller or a contractor for the necessary test holes.

(A) One in the SE quarter of the SE quarter of the NW quarter of Section 30, more particularly described as
being near a point 2827 feet North and 3178 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township

10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.
(B) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(C) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(D) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on ﬂ;mw/ 23 20/Y

\ Applicant's Signature

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of 1 pumpsite
(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) upon approval

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be u%an ag%roval ;
o/Day/Year,

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

AUG 2 5 2014

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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9.  Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
ﬂ Yes [ONo If“yes”, a check valve shall be required.
All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
10. If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [J Yes X No

e |f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e |f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required water will not be impounded.

11. The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within 72
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) 2 mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

12. Listany application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

This application proposes to create a complete overlap in place of use and point of diversion with 7016 and
overlap in place of y with 14304.

4

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

AUG 25 2014

SC,A ‘r\JN:D
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE ~
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13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [0 Test holes [0 Well as completed O Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (©) (D)
Date Dirilled
Total depth of well
Depth to water bearing formation
Depth to static water level
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe
14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that ot
ownl :
(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise)
15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):
(name, address and telephone number)
(name, address and telephone number)
16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.
Dated at M Kansas, this_Z3__day of foar/ zelV
7 (month) (year)

v

X (Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
By
(Agent or Officer Signature) and/or
APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER 1.D. NO.(S)
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by Shannon Cain Environmental Scientist Date: April 21, 2014

(officettitle)

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

AUG 25 2014 SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Name of Applicant (Please Print):

IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No.

49, (4]

Kent Coooson

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: Kent Crosson

ADDRESS: 1537 Nugget Rd., Minneapolis, KS 67467

NEY NWY% SWY% SE%
S T R TOTAL
NE |NW | SW | SE | NE |NW | SW | SE || NE |NW | SW | SE §| NE | NW | SW | SE
30 | 10 f3wW il 7 6 37 ] 21 19 | 29 119

Landowner of Record NAME:

—CsPUTE OVENAP = (i Fite 1S 7016314, D¢

ADDRESS:
NEY NWY% SWY4 SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE [NW|SW | SE || NE| NW|SW | SE | NE |[NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SWY% SEV4
S T R TOTAL
NE [NW|SW | SE|INE|NW|SW | SE | NE |NW | SW | SE || NE | N\W | SW | SE
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
DWR 1-100.23 (7/7/2000) Page 1 of 2
AUG 25 2014
SCANNE
Wi MAIN “__

KS DFPT OF AGRICULTURE
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Chief Engineer ATTENTION LANDOWNER(S): COMPLETE ONLY IF

Division of Water Resources A NON-OWNER IS TO REPORT WATER USAGE
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
Kansas Department of Agriculture JAN 2 0 2017
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
ATTN: Water Use Coordinator RE: Water Use Correspondent for

: File No(s) HCHL/‘I 1916, 14304
Dear Sir: 4 4‘1 14( S LT TR s

| am aware that Kansas law (K.S.A. 82a-732) requires the owner of a water right or permit
to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, to file an annual water use
report with the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, on or before March 1 following the end of the previous calendar year.

| understand that the law provides that failure to file the report or submission of an
incomplete or inaccurate report could subject me, as owner (or part owner) of the above file
number(s) to a civil penalty not to exceed $1000 and that any person falsifying the report could
be charged with a class C misdemeanor.

For confirmatlon of th rrespg_&l:nt cr@:ge provnde a valid e-mail address.
E-mail: _C r0559 nrovmi| ~« 5 o ma |

With full knowledge of these facts, | request that __\ \ ¥ \u CaoSson

637 MNaaek RA . Mimempolic . S . 6I467 . (249392-4093
(Address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Telephone)

be designated as water use correspondent for the above file number(s) until | rescind this
authority in writing.

| further understand that as water use correspondent my designee will be the only person
who will receive an annual water use report from the Division of Water Resources concerning

y/ usereporting requirement.
L Feur Conceo

(Signature) (Print Name)
[85Y [UIs K/ >80 -372-4 078
(Address) (Telephone)
WMinpomps )< s KS Lo Y2
(City, Stafe, Zip)

&' %, | THERESE L. SHOLTZ

¢ <
State of {120z, s Tofha®| ISR
County of £ /ﬂZ( // s STATE OF KANsAs| My App. Exp
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged pbefore me this Vird day of
» O[T by w4t Crassov
%ght Owner)
Notary Public -

My appointment expires:

SCANNED



Ireland, Leslie

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Leslie,

Stewart, Kelly

Monday, February 13,2017 1:37 PM

Ireland, Leslie; Billinger, Mark

Hageman, Rebecca

RE: Recommendation for Permit 49141 and Change Approvals 7016 & 14304_Crosson

I have no objection to the approval of these three applications.

Kelly

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Wednesday, February 1, 2017 12:00 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: Recommendation for Permit 49141 and Change Approvals 7016 & 14304_Crosson

Please let me know if you could recommend the permit and requested changes for the Crosson project.

As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit

(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov




900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 13, 2016

ROBERT R CARSON
TODD A SAENGER
ANGELA P PERRY
423 N LINCOLN

BELIOT KS 67420 _
RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304

Permit, File No. 49,141
Dear Sir or Madam:

== s+ - —~ wnamirad hv Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337 which became

aSS [606-006

2] U Ye: T
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1 YUU uavyv v, -
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the TIE NUMUEL> svey — —

efficiently.

Sincerely,

letic Do
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Stockton Field Office

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton
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1320 Research Park Drive an S aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

January 26, 2017

KENT CROSSON

1537 NUGGET RD

MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467
RE: Appropriation, File No. 49,141
Dear Mr. Crosson;

After reviewing your above referenced application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial
use, we find the following information is needed.

All applications to appropriate water for beneficial use filed on or after April 12, 1984, are subject
to any minimum desirable streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to KSA
82a-703c. The above referenced application was received in the office of the Chief Engineer will
be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirement established by the legislature for the
source of supply to which this application applies.

~ Enclosed is a form which will need to be signed and notarized. Please return your completed
form in the enclosed envelope.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at (785) 264-6633.

Sincerely,

(Xoli Ol A
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Section

LLli | .

Enclosures aqy, F ~

pc:  Stockton Field Office -~ LOp Y
Scan ‘

Topeka ¢ Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ‘ Governor Sam Brownback

October 13, 2016
ROBERT R CARSON
TODD A SAENGER
ANGELA P PERRY
423 N LINCOLN
BELIOT KS 67420 B
RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304

Permit, File No. 49,141

Dear Sir or Madam: ma——

This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became
effective on July 1, 2016. :

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7,016. The proposed pumpsite is described
as being located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE% SEY% NWY4) of Section 30, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby landowner may have a well
or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so
within 15 days for the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently. ’

Sincerely,

Pl S i ("
Leslie Ireland A |
Environmental Scientist 2NN

S ;
Water Appropriation Program C4 N NE D

pc: Stockton Field Office

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ¢ Deparnnent ongnculnn'e Topeka, Kansas 66612
-(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary . Governor Sam Brownback
October 13, 2016

KELLEY ZUKER REV TRUST

1162 NUGGET RD

MINNEAPOLIS KS 6746767205

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304
Permit, File No. 49,141
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice as reqmred by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became
effecuve on July 1, 2016.

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has. filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7, 016 The proposed pumpsite is described

as being located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SEV2 SE% NWY4) of Section 30, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas. __

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby landowner may have a well
> or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so

within 15 days for the date of this letter.

*If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a spec1ﬁc file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more

_efﬁmenﬂy
Sincerely,
’ ,. . | . Q' \
i Dbk PR
Leslie Ireland B ok . C
Environmental Scientist . N\ ' Scx NNER

Water Appropriation Program
pc:  Stockton Field Ofﬁce

Topeka ¢ Manhattan o Garden City ¢ Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhittan, Kansas 66502 ‘ Department of Agrxcultum Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 , agnculture.ks gov (785) 296-3556
‘ Governor Sam Brownback

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

. _ October 13,2016
LARRY R & LINDA L SAENGER

1328 N 120TH RD.

MINNEAPOLIS KS 6746767205 ;
RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304

Permit, File No. 49,141
Dear Sir or Madam: -

- This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337 which became
] effective on July 1, 2016

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7,016. The proposed pumpsite is described

as bemg located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter (SE¥ SE% NW) of Section 30, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner

of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas. L

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby l_andbwner may have a well
or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so

within 15 days for the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more

- efficiently.
Sincerely,
[l ,QJ,..,L

Leslie Ireland | R N\
. Environmental Scientist - o , t\ A\
Water Appropriation Program : et

~‘pc: Steckton Field Office ‘ o b o .SCA/V/\/ED

Topeka ¢ Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov . (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary _ Governor Sam Brownback

October 13, 2016

LENA PETERS TRUST

415 HUMMINGBIRD LANE -

MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467 RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304
Permit, File No. 49,141

Dear Sir or Madam: —

This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, wh1ch became
effective on July 1, 2016.

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7,016. The proposed pumpsite is described
as being located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE% SE% NW¥%) of Section 30, more particularly described

~ as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby landowner may have a well
or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so
within 15 days for the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,
Leslie Ireland Py
Environmental Scientist N

Water Appropriation Program s \

pc:  Stockton Field Office AN " SCAN NE D-

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ' agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 13, 2016
CHRIS E CARLSON '
WILL D CARLSON
1513 N 135THRD
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467 ’ v
: RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304
Permit, File No. 49,141

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became
effective on July 1, 2016.

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7,016. The proposed pumpsite is described
as being located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE4 SE% NW%) of Section 30, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby landowner may have a well
or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so
within 15 days for the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

- Sincerely,

pltic Sl
Leslie Ireland v k X
Environmental Scientist ’ )
Water Appropriation Program "y

P

SCan
ANNE:
pc:  Stockton Field Office

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




ADDRESS LISTING NEARBY NOTIFICATION LETTER DATED OCTOBER 13, 2016
Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304
Permit, File No. 49,141

KELLEY ZUKER REV TRUST
1162 NUGGET RD
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

LARRY R & LINDA L SAENGER
1328 N 120TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

CHRIS E CARLSON
WILL D CARLSON

1513 N 135THRD
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

LENA PETERS TRUST
415 HUMMINGBIRD LANE
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

ROBERT R CARSON

TODD A SAENGER AND/OR ANGELA P PERRY
423 N LINCOLN

BELIOT KS 67420

Owner of File No. 6988 (SW) & 11675 (GW)

LINDA L SAENGER ET AL

1328 N 120TH RD

MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

(same address as Larry R & Linda Saenger)



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

October 13, 2016

ADDRESS LIST
XXXX KS YYYYY67205
RE: Water Right, File Nos. 7,016 & 14,304
Permit, File No. 49,141
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became
effective on July 1, 2016.

The owner of the referenced appropriations of water has filed applications for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
applications propose to change in the existing place of use to a pivot system under File Nos.
7,016 & 14,304, along with a new appropriation under File No. 49,141, all authorized for
irrigation use. The new application, File No. 49,141, proposes the diversion of 68 acre-feet of
surface water per calendar year at the rate 500 gallons per minute to be diverted from Pipe Creek
at a pumpsite that will also be authorized by File No. 7,016. The proposed pumpsite is described
as being located:

one (1) pumpsite located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE% SEY% NWY) of Section 30, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,827 feet North and 3,178 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 10 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.

Information supplied by the applicant indicates that you as a nearby landowner may have a well
or wells in this vicinity or you own land along the creek, therefore you are being notified. Should
you want to comment or provide other information which you desire to submit, please do so
within 15 days for the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincerely,
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Stockton Field Office

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton
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Search Results Page 1 of 8

[ Print Page |

Back to Search Page --- Home
Parcel Search Results (Click on the Parcel ID Number for Detailed Resulits)
Owner Property Apr
Information Property Address Description|| Amount Prop Class
72-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $22,090 Agricultural Use
00-001.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
IQuick Ref ID = 79.6, N 1/2 NE
2053 ACRES=79.6 Neighborhood=012.H (|1/4 EXC RD
Tax Year = 2016 ROW
SAENGER, LARRY R
& LINDA L
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
1328 N 120TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-8550
072<089- E HOO000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S31, T10, $34,880 Agricultural Use
00-002.00-0 467 RO3W, ACRES
lQuick Ref ID = - 173.4, E 90 AC
/ 2054 ACRES=173.6 Neighborhood=012.H|INW 1/4 & S 1/2
Tax Year = 2016 NE 1/4 & PART
CARLSON, ROBERT R E 1/2 SE 1/4
LYING N OF RR
Owner Mailing ROW EXC RD
ddress: ROW & PART
3 N LINCOLN OF E 90 AC OF
BELIOT, KS 67 SW 1/4 LYING
N OF RR
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS [|S31, T10, $34,880 Agricultural Use
-002.00- 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 173.4, E 90 AC
2054 ACRES=173.6 Neighborhood=012.H|[NW 1/4 & S 1/2
Tax Year = 2016 NE 1/4 & PART
PERRY, ANGELA P E 1/2 SE 1/4
LYING N OF RR
Owner Mailing ROW EXC RD
Address: ROW & PART
OF E 90 AC OF
SW 1/4 LYING
N OF RR
72- -31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||[S31, T10, $34,880 Agricultural Use
00-002.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 173.4, E 90 AC
2054 ACRES=173.6 Neighborhood=012.H|[NW 1/4 & S 1/2
Tax Year = 2016 NE 1/4 & PART
SAENGER, TODD A E 1/2 SE 1/4
LYING N OF RR
Owner Mailing ROW EXC RD
IAddress: ROW & PART
OF E 90 AC OF
SW 1/4 LYING
N OF RR
72-089-31-0-00- 1267 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[|S31, T10, $17,510 Residential
00-002.10-0 67467 : RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 4.7 ,ATRIN
2055 IACRES=4.75 Neighborhood=012.H |[SE 1/4 NE 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 D.A.F., BEG NE
SAENGER, LARRY R COR SE 1/4 NE
& LINDA L 1/4, SALG E LI
547', W 398, N

http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/NCPullLev2.asp 10/13/2016
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Search Results
Owner Mailing 547 ', E 398'
IAddress: ITO POB EXC RD
1328 N 120TH RD ROW
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-8550
072-089-31-0-00- 1268 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[|S31, T10, $257,480 Residential
00-003.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 25.4, ATRIN
2056 IACRES=25.4 Neighborhood=012.H ||[NW1/4 COM AT
Tax Year = 2016 W 1/4 COR
BARINGER, WADE S THENCE N ON
& BILLIE JO A W SEC LI
184.88' FOR
Owner Mailing POB, E 235, N
IAddress: 348', E 919 FT,
1268 N 120TH RD NTO APT
MINNEAPOLIS, KS 1177.38' E AND
67467
1072-089-31-0- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $5,630 Agricultural Use
00-003.10-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 17.7, TR COM
2057 IACRES=17.7 Neighborhood=012.H ||[NW COR OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 E 1177.38'
PERRY, ANGELA P TO POB
THENCE S 790,
Owner Mailing S48*49'41"W
Address: 635:23!,
N79*35'16"W
463.99', N
197.70'
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $5,630 Agricultural Use
00-003.10-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 17.7, TR COM
2057 ) IACRES=17.7 Neighborhood=012.H [|[NW COR OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 E 1177.38'
SAENGER, LINDA L TO POB
THENCE S 790',
Owner Mailing S48*49'41"W
IAddress: 635.23";
1328 N 120TH RD N79*35'16"W
MINNEAPOLIS, KS 463.99', N
67467 197.70'
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $5,630 Agricultural Use
00-003.10-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 17.7, TR COM
2057 IACRES=17.7 Neighborhood=012.H [[NW COR OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 E 1177.38'
SAENGER, TODD A 'TO POB
THENCE S 790",
Owner Mailing S48*49'41"W
IAddress: 635.23',
N79*35'16"W
463.99', N
197.70'
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS [[S31, T10, $5,350 Agricultural Use
00-003.20-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES -
Quick Ref ID = 17.5, TRINW
2058 IACRES=17.5 Neighborhood=012.H (|1/2 NW 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 BEG AT W1/4
CARLSON, PAMELA K COR THENCE N
TRUST ALG W LI OF
SEC 184.88', E
Owner Mailing 235', N 348', E
IAddress: 919 FT, S
1060 KILDEER RD 698.17', SWLY
MINNEAPOLIS, KS 1148.05'
67467

I
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72- -0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $5,350 Agricultural Use
00-003.20-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 17.5, TRIN W
2058 ACRES=17.5 Neighborhood=012.H |{1/2 NW 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 BEG AT W1/4
CARLSON, STEVEN L COR THENCE N
TRUST ALG W LI OF

SEC 184.88', E
Owner Mailing 235', N 348', E
IAddress: 919 FT, S
1060 KILDEER RD 698.17', SWLY
MINNEAPOLIS, KS 1148.05'
67467
1072-089-31-0-00- 1254 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S31, T10, $99,540 Residential
00-003.30-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 1.1, TRNW
2059 IACRES=0.96 Neighborhood=012.H |(1/4 BEG W 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 COR N 184. 88'
KEATING, TERRY & TO POB
JACQUE THENCE N
240.12' E 235'
Owner Mailing S 240.12' W
IAddress: 235' TO POB
1254 N 120TH RD EXC A
MINNEAPOLIS, KS PERPETUAL
67467 EASEMENT DAF
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS [|S31, T10, $2,150 Agricultural Use
100-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
IQuick Ref ID = 10, TR BEG NW
2060 ACRES=10 Neighborhood=012.H CORNW 1/4 E
Tax Year = 2016 400' M/L TO
PERRY, ANGELA P C/L PIPE CREEK
SLY ALG C/L
Owner Mailing PIPE CREEK TO
Address: W LI NW 1/4 N
920' M/L TO
POB EXC RD
ROW
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS [|S31, T10, $2,150 Agricultural Use
100-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 10, TR BEG NW
2060 IACRES=10 Neighborhood=012.H CORNW 1/4 E
Tax Year = 2016 400' M/LTO
SAENGER, LINDA L C/L PIPE CREEK
SLY ALG C/L
Owner Mailing PIPE CREEK TO
IAddress: W LI NW 1/4 N
1328 N 120TH RD 920' M/L TO
MINNEAPOLIS, KS POB EXC RD
67467 ROW
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS (|S31, T10, $2,150 Agricultural Use
00-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 10, TR BEG NW
2060 IACRES=10 Neighborhood=012.H CORNW 1/4 E
Tax Year = 2016 400' M/L TO
SAENGER, TODD A C/L PIPE CREEK
SLY ALG C/L
Owner Mailing PIPE CREEK TO
IAddress: W LI NW 1/4 N
920' M/LTO
POB EXC RD
ROW
072-089-31-0-00- 1262 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $130,600 _ Residential
00-005.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 1.4, TR BEG
2061 IACRES=1.46 Neighborhood=012.H ||645' N OF SW
'Tax Year = 2016 CORNW 1/4 N
FELDT, RONALD ] & 270' E 270'S
http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/ NCPullLev2.asp
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PAMELA ] 270' W 270' TO
POB EXC RD
Owner Mailing ROW
IAddress:
1262 N 120TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
1072-089-31-0-00- 1258 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $118,970 Residential
100-006.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 0.8 , TR BEG
2062 IACRES=0.81 Neighborhood=012.H [|645' N OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 COR NW 1/4 E
MILLER, GARY L & 190' S 220' W
DIANE H 190' N 220' TO
POB EXC RD
Owner Mailing ROW
IAddress:
1258 N 120TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 603 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31, T105 $46,810 A Farm Homesite
00-007.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES || $90,340 F
Quick Ref ID = 1449 ,SE 1/4
2063 ACRES=144 Neighborhood=012.H ||[LYING S OF RR
Tax Year = 2016 ROW & EXC
WALLACE, DAVID K HWY & RD
RUST 6-18-2014 ROW
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
603 E 10TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 603 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31o 10, $46,810 A Farm Homesite
I00-007.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES || $90,340 F
Quick Ref ID = 1449, SE 1/4
2063 IACRES=144 Neighborhood=012.H |[|[LYING S OF RR
Tax Year = 2016 ROW & EXC
WALLACE, LINDA M HWY & RD
ITRUST 6-18-2014 ROW
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
603 E 10TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 607 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31 ,T10:, $27,330 Commercial &
00-007.01-1 67467 RO3W, Industrial
Quick Ref ID = COMMERCIAL
2064 IACRES=0 Neighborhood=012.H BLDG
'Tax Year = 2016
WALLACE, DAVID &
LINDA DBA
SUNFLOWER VET
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
607 E 10TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-1611
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 LIMESTONE RD, Minneapolis, ||S31, T10, $27,040 Agricultural Use
00-008.00-0 KS 67467 ) RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 85.4, SW 1/4
2065 IACRES=85.3 Neighborhood=012.H [[LYING S OF RR
Tax Year = 2016 ROW EXC BEG
PATTERSON, LINDA W LI SW 1/4 &
JEAN S LI RR ROW
ELY 891' ALG
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Owner Mailing RR ROW S
ddress: 244.37"' WLY
5037 NW GREEN 601'S 520'
HILLS RD TOPEKA, WLY 290' TO
KS 66618-1704
072-089-31-0-00- 1232 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS (|S31, T10, $7,820 A Farm Homesite
00-009.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES |[$153,440 F
Quick Ref ID = 4.7, TR BEG ON
2066 IACRES=4.8 Neighborhood=012.H ||W LISW 1/4 & ||
'Tax Year = 2016 LI RR ROW ELY
DIXON, KATHERINE 891' ALG RR
B - ROW S 244, 37'
WLY 891' TO PT]
Owner Mailing ON W LI SW
IAddress: 1/4 244.37' S
1232 N 120TH RD OF POB N
MINNEAPOLIS, KS 244 .37
67467
I072-089-31-0-00- 1228 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S31, T10, $7,870 Agricultural Use
100-010.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 3.2, TR BEG
2067 ACRES=3.2 Neighborhood=012.H |[244.37' S OF S
Tax Year = 2016 LI RR ROW ALG
BOLLIER FAMILY W LISW 1/4 S
REVOCABLE TRUST 520' ELY
DATED 8-6-2012 PARALLEL TO
RR ROW 290' N
Owner Mailing 520' WLY
Address: PARALLEL TO
204 E 7TH ST RR ROW 290’
MINNEAPOLIS, KS TO
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS||S31, T10, $14,230 Commercial &
00-011.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 0.8 , TR BEG
2068 ACRES=0.8 Neighborhood=012.H |[1320' N OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 COR SW1/4 E
ROBINS, JOSEPH C & 282' N 135' W
DEBRA ] 282'S 135'TO
POB LESS RD
Owner Mailing ROW
IAddress:
132 E 2ND ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-2402
072-089-31-0-00- 215 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31, T10, $1,300 A Farm Homesite
100-012.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES $121,420 F
Quick Ref ID = 24.2, TR BEG
2069 IACRES=24.2 Neighborhood=012.H ||SW COR SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 COMM SW
PLUNKETT, LARRY L CORSW 1/4 N
& LEEANN REV 660', E 135' TO
INTER VIVOS TRUST POB, THENCE
NWLY ON
Owner Mailing CURVE 72' M/L,
IAddress: E 522.72', S
PO BOX 44 95'
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 1206 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S31, T10, $52,370 Commercial &
00-013.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 0.7 , TR BEG
2071 IACRES=0.7 Neighborhood=012.H [|181.5' N OF SW
Tax Year = 2016 CORSW 1/4 E
WRIGHT, JOHN 211.6' N 188.5'
W 211.6'S
Owner Mailing 188.5' TO POB
IAddress: EXC RD ROW
http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/ NCPullLev2.asp
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515 E NINTH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 1210 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS (|S31, T10, $114,860 Commercial &
00-013.10-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 1.5,ATRIN
2072 IACRES=1.5 Neighborhood=012.H [|SW 1/4 BEG ST
Tax Year = 2016 APT370'N
GREGG, THOMAS R SW COR SW
& CAROL A 1/4 E 211.6'N
80' W 40' N
Owner Mailing 210' W 171.6'
Address: S 290' TO POB
440 S ROTHSAY & A TR BEG AT
MINNEAPOLIS, KS PT
67467-2910
072-089-31-0-00- 101 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S3 L, T10; $17,160 Commercial &
I00-014.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 0.8 , TR BEG
2073 IACRES=0.8 Neighborhood=012.H [|SW COR SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 N 181.5'E
WRIGHT, JOHN E & 171.61'5.123.5"
RACHEL W 40' S 58'
W171.6' TO
Owner Mailing POB EXC RD
IAddress: ROW
521 E NINTH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 111 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS 831, 10, $42,540 Commercial &
100-015.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 1.1, TR BEG
2074 IACRES=1.1 Neighborhood=012.H |[|58' N & 211.6'
Tax Year = 2016 E OF SW COR
BERTRAND, BRUCE & SW 1/4 E 120’
SHERRIE R N 392' W 120
FT S 392' TO
Owner Mailing POB
IAddress:
111 E 10TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 127 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S3 L 010 $84,050 Commercial &
00-016.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 1.6 , TR BEG
2075 IACRES=1.6 Neighborhood=012.H [|58' N & 331.6'
Tax Year = 2016 E OF SW COR
HARDESTY, DAVID E SW 1/4 E
& CHERYLE K 181.4' N 392'
W 181.4'S
Owner Mailing 392' TO POB
IAddress:
PO BOX 123
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-0123
072-089-31-0-00- 203 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31 10 $55,150 Exempt
100-017.00-0 67467 : RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 0.9, TR BEG
2076 IACRES=0.93 Neighborhood=012.H |{58' N AND 513'
Tax Year = 2016 E OF SW COR
NEW BEGINNINGS SW 1/4 N 392'
CHRISTIAN E 103'S 392' W
FELLOWSHIP, INC 103' TO POB
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
PO BOX 132
http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/NCPullLev2.asp 10/13/2016
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NELSON, DUANE C,
Nelson Kenneth, &
Allred Janina M

Owner Mailing
Address:

307 E TENTH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-1607

072-089-31-0-00- 211 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31, T10, $131,580 Commercial &
100-018.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 0.8, TR BEG
2077 IACRES=0.87 Neighborhood=012.H ||58' N AND 616'
Tax Year = 2016 E OF SW COR
HARDESTY, DAVID E SW 1/4 N 392’
& CHERYLE K E97'S392'W
97' TO POB
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
PO BOX 123
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-0123
1072-089-31-0-00- 217 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31, T10, $16,500 Agricultural Use
100-019.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 0.9, TR BEG 58'
2078 IACRES=0.9 Neighborhood=012.H |[N AND 893'E
" ||Tax Year = 2016 OF SW COR SW
DRUMMOND FARMS 1/4 N 392' W
LLE 90' S 392' E 90'
TO POB
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
215 N ROTHSAY
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-2430 _
072-089-31-0-00- 303 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31,T10, $62,260 Residential
00-020.00- 67467 RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 1.5, TR BEG
2079 IACRES=1.53 Neighborhood=012.H |[60' N & 157' W
Tax Year = 2016 OF NW CO R
JOHNS, LES D & LOT 14 BLK E
BARBARA D A.B. TRUMANS
AD D W TO PT
Owner Mailing 892.98' E OF
Address: SW COR SW
1161 LIMESTONE RD 1/4 N 311.5'E
MINNEAPOLIS, KS TO PT 311.5'
67467
072-089-31-0-00- 307 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31, T10, $30 A Farm Homesite
100-021.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES $1,800 C
Quick Ref ID = 1.6, TR BEG 60'|| $20,240 F
2080 IACRES=1.61 Neighborhood=012.H |[N OF NW COR
Tax Year = 2016 LOT 14 BLK E
CALDERHEAD FARMS A.B. TRUMANS
INC ADD W 221'N
156', W 10', N
Owner Mailing 155.75', E 231",
IAddress: S 311.5'TO
307 E TENTH ST POB
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467 .
072-089-31-0-00- 307 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31,T10, $0 Personal Property
00-021.01-3 67467 RO3W , 1996 Manufactured Home
Quick Ref ID = SKYLINE MH
2082 IACRES=0 Neighborhood=012.H ON PERSONAL
Tax Year = 2016 PROPERTY

http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/NCPullLev2.asp
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72-089-31-0-00-  ||421 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS  ||S31, T10, $1,800 A Farm Homesite
00-022.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES || $5,000 F
IQuick Ref ID = 3.3, TR BEG
2083 IACRES=3.3 Neighborhood=012.H |[[60' N OF NW
Tax Year = 2016 COR LOT 14
BRETTON, IRWIN D A.B. TRUMANS
& MARIE E ADD N 311.5'E
459' S 311.5'
Owner Mailing W 459' TO POB
IAddress:
421 E 10TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-1645
072-089-31-0-00- 623 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS S31%T10; $7,630 Commercial &
00-023.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 0.4 , TR BEG
2084 IACRES=0.46 Neighborhood=012.H [|{60' N AND 459’
Tax Year = 2016 E OF NW COR
DAVIS, RAYMOND D LOT 14 BLK E
& KATHY Y A.B. TRUMANS
ADD N 200' E
Owner Mailing 100' S 200' W
Address: 100 FT TO POB
608 E 9TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-1603
072-089-31-0-00-  |[703 E TENTH ST, Minneapolis, KS  ||S31, T10, $71,410 Commercial &
00-024.00-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES Industrial
Quick Ref ID = 2.1, TR BEG
2085 ACRES=2.14 Neighborhood=012.H [|60' N AND 559'
Tax Year = 2016 E OF NW COR
GRIFFIN'S LOT 14 A.B.
CONTRACTING INC TRUMANS ADD
N 311.5' E 300"
Owner Mailing S 311.5'W
Address: 300' TO POB
505 E 10TH ST PO
BOX 313
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-0313
[Back to Search Page --- Home
Parcel Search powered by  £77% vHomson reuers
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KGS--Water Wells Query Answer--Township: 10S, Range: 4W, Section: 25 Page 1 of 1

m Township: 10S, Range: 4W, Section: 25
p . : Save Data
Select location of well to view details. to Cile

. Click on column heading to sort.

One record found.
Well \?Vtz?ei Est. Completion
|| Depth Yield Other|| Action Date
-R- / ?
T-R=31r Ovimer Ascend. Level Ascend. Well Use ID Taken Ascend. s
Ascend.
Desc. Desc. Desc.
I Desc. T
Sec. 25
INW  [([Zuker, Domestic, 07-Oct-
NW  [Melvin 82 ft. 43 ft. 20 gpm. Livestock Constructed 1986 PDF
INE

Kansas Geological Survey
Comments to webadmin@kgs.ku.edu
URL=http://www kgs.ku.edu/Magellan/Water Well/index.html

Display Programs Updated July 2, 2014
Data added continuously.

http://chasm.kgs.ku.edu/ords/wwc5.wwc5d2.mainQuery 10/13/2016
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WATER WELL RECORD __Form WWC-5  KSA82a-1212 1D No
1] LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number Township Number Range Number

 County: OTTAWA SW % SW % NW % 31 T 10 s R 3W Ew

Distance and direction from nearest town or city street address of well if located within city?
1268 120th RD.

_2_] WATER WELL OWNER: WAYNE TRICKLE

RR#, St. Address, Box# : 1268 120th RD. Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources

City, State, ZIPCode  : MINNEAPOLIS,KS. 67467 Application Number: -

|3]LOCATE WELL'S LOCATION WITH[4] DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL .......... 00 ft. Eusvmon-

AN “X” IN SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered 1 37 ft. 3 ft.
—N WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL ....37...F beiow;jand surface. messury on VYN (oo —
| . ) test data: Well water was ........... 8...ooorrene o aftor ... i, hours pumping ........ I 5 .......... gpm

WELL WATER TO BE USEDAS: 5 Public water supply 8 Air conditioning 11 Injection well
x 1 Domestic 3 Feediot 6 Ol field water supply 9 Dewatering 12 Other (Specify below)
WH— —E { 2Imgation 4 Industrial 7 Domestic (lawn & garden) 10 Monitoring well

- -SW- ~-|- -SE- - Was a chemicalbacteriological sample submitted to Department? Yes ........ No X.......; lf yes, mo/daylyrsunpbwassub—
! ! mitted Water Well Disinfected? Yes X

5| TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 5 Wrought iron 8 Concrete tile CASING JOINTS: Glued ..&...... Clamped ............
1 Steel 3 RMP (SR) 6 Asbestos-Cement 9 Other (specify below) Welded
2 PVC 4 ABS 7 Fiberglass THIAAEM ..vveveerereeseceererersrrn

Blank casing diameter 5 in. 10 88, ft., Dia ... in. to ft., Dia in. to ft.

Casing height above land surface ........ 1% in., weight 160............ bs . Wall thickness or guage No. ........ 508, 20

TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: 7 PVC 10 Asbestos-Cement
1 Steel 3 Stainless Steel 5 Fiberglass 8 RMP (3R) 11 Other (Specify)
2 Grige 4 Galvanized Steel 6 Concrete tile 9 ABS 12 None used (open hole)

SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 5 Guazed wrapped 8 Saw cut 11 None (open hole)
1 Continuous slot 3 Mill slot <025 6 Wire wrapped 9 Drilled holes
2 Louvered shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch cut 10 Other (specify)

SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS: From 88 ft.to ... 108 ft., From
From ft. to..... ft., From
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS:  From...... 8.9, ft.10......00 ft., From &9
From ft. to ....... ft., From

106

g2
38873
gz =

6| GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Neat cement gs 2Cementgmut . 3 Benions .4 Otwr.
Grout Intervals:  From ft. to 2 ft., From ft. to .. ft., From ft. to s
What is the nearest source of possible contamination: 10 Livestock pens 14 Abandoned water well
1_Septic tank 4 Lateral lines 7 Pit privy 11 Fuel storage 15 Oil well/Gas well
2 Sewer lines 5 Cess pool 8 Sewage lagoon 12 Fertilizer storage 16 Other (specify below)
3 Watertight sewer lines 6 Seepage pit 9 Feedyard 13 Insecticide storage -
Direction from well? NORTH How many feet? OVER 100

B

TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM T0 PLUGGING INTERVALS

2 TOP SOIL

28 CLAY BROWN SILTY

95 SAND BROWN
69 CLAY GRAY SOFT

70 LIKESTONE

3@&E~°§

108 SANDSTONE TAN

‘ ll CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOVEEF&S_ (CERTIFICATION: This water well was (1) constructad, (2) reconstructed or (3) plugged undgr my juriadmon and was

completed on (mo/day/year) and this record wAnoMedge
- | Water Well Contractor’s Licence No B8 This Water Well Record was completed on -. ..... { LA
under the business name of PESTINGER PUMP SERVICE by (signatuge

INSTRUCTIONS: Use typewriier or ball point pen. and PRINT clearty. Please fill in blanks, underiine or circle the comect d 1P
and Environment, Bursau of Water, Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, Kaneas 66612-1367. Telephone 785-296-5522. SondmlbWA B

records. Fee of $5.00 for sach constructed well.

N » —




Report Date Thursday, January 26 2017

AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A 49141 00
FHHHH R R R R R R R R R R
AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A 49141 00 IRR

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:
-SE-SE-NW of Section 30 T 10S R 3W
Both SURFACE WATER and GROUNDWATER

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan Unit

A__ 6988 00 IRR NK S 2400 -- NE SW SW ----- ----- 30 10 3W 1 20.00 20.00 AF
A 7016 00 IRR NK S* ' 941 -- NW SW NE ----- ----- 30 10 3w 2 43.00 43.00 AF
A 7816 00 MUN NK G 9627 -- NE SW NW 3970 4125 6 11 3w 8 168.79 168.79 AF
-K:_ 11675 00 IRR NK G 3029 -- CN SE SE 1200 500 30 10 3W 3 30.00 30.00 AF
A__ 12336 00 IRR NK G 10298 -- -- CW NE ----- ----- 26 10 aw 1 169.00 169.00 AF
A__ 13231 00 IRR NK G 6349 -- -- NCNW ----- --=-- 25 10 4w 2 159.00 159.00 AF
A__ 13571 00 IRR NK G 10015 -- -- -- -- 3890 50 6 11 3W 3 27.00 27.00 AF
A__ 14304 00 IRR NK_E:_) 0 -- SE SE NW ----- ----- 30 10 3w 4 44.00 .00 AF
‘A;_ 19803 00 MUN NK G 9045 -- NE NE NE 4843 495 1 11 4w 9 330.07 330.07 AF
A__ 26370 00 IRR NK G 8199 -- SE NE NE 3995 515 26 10 4aw 2 153.00 153.00 AF
A__ 44518 00 IRR NK G 10108 -- SW SW SE 140 2083 26 10 4aw 3 145.00 145.00 AF
A 44770 5 DOM NK G 7789 -- SW NW SE 1821 2038 36 10 4w 2 3.33 3.33 AF
A__ 46069 00 IRR NK G 9921 -- NW SW NE 3600 2593 6 11 3w 7 11.70 11.70 AF
A__ 48175 00 IRR LO G 8200 -- -- -- -- 515 4115 18 10 3w 1 160.00 160.00 AF
A__ 48504 00 IRR LO G 8200 -- -- -- -- 515 4115 18 10 3W 1 147.00 147.00 AF
A 4914i 00 IRR AY S 0 -- SE SE NW ----- ----- 30 10 3w 4 68.00 68.00 AF
A 49246 00 IRR GY G 10405 -- SE SW NE 2650 1330 18 10 3W 2 91.00 91.00 AF
A__ 49266 00 IRR GY G 7097 -- SW NE SE 1493 1254 29 10 3w 7G 4 160.00 160.00 AF
Same 6852 -- SE NW SE 1693 1464 29 10 3w 8 B 4

Same 7265 -- SW NE SE 1693 1044 29 10 3W 9B 4

Same 6937 -- NE SW SE 1293 1464 29 10 3W 10 B 4

Same 7346 -- NW SE SE 1293 1044 29 10 3W 11 B 4

A 49672 00 IRR GY G 4466 -- SW SE NW 3000 3730 29 10 3w 6 G 4 136.00 136.00 AF
Same 4666 -- SW SE NW 3000 3530 29 10 3W 12 B 4

Same 4266 -- SW SE NW 3000 3930 29 10 3W 13 B 4

Same 4469 -- SW SE NW 2800 3730 29 10 3W 14 B 4

Same 4472 -- SW SE NW 3200 3730 29 10 3W 15 B 4

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage ’D’c'r(\— AW (NG — MC WAL —

Total Requested Amount (AF) = 68.00 .00 w‘ws DR MAGE AREA — 5/ 5‘7? FIS ARE S,
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = 387.00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = 307.00 .00 3.6Aﬂ?/$ Bt %}? 955
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 1259.89 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 2021.89 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within .2.00 miles of point defined as:
-SE-SE-NW of Section 30 T 10S R 3W
Both SURFACE WATER and GROUNDWATER
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View Tax Information --- View Sketch --- Back to Search Page --- Home
The Parcel Number for this Property is 072-089-30-0-00-00-005.00-0

Quick Ref ID: 2052

Owner Information
Owner Name CROSSON, KENT
Address 1554 US HWY 81 MINNEAPOLIS, KS 67467-8508

Property Situs Address
i[Address |[1351 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS 67467 Ii
Land Based Classification System
!IFunctlon ![Farming / ranch land (with Ag improvements) I
[Activity _|[Farming, plowing, tilling, harvesting, or related activities ]
][Ownershlp ][Private-fee simple
][SIte ][Dev Site - crops, grazing etc - with structures
General Property Information

{lProp Class |Agricultural Use - A
|[Living Units
zoning =
|[Neighborhood Jl012.H
{[Tax Unit Group o2

Property Factors
[Topography [Rolling - 4
|Utilities [[None - 8
[Access J[Dirt Road - 3
|[Fronting |[Residential Street - 4
{[Location |[Neighborhood or Spot - 6
{[Parking Type [lon and Off Street - 3
{Parking Quantity [[adequate - 2 i
{Parking Proximity On Site - 3
{lParking Covered
][_Parklng Uncovered

2016 Appraised Value
Class Land Building Total

Agricultural Use - A 63,670 7,740 71,410
[Exempt - E I o[ 18,660 18,660
IFarm Homesite - F I 2,550|( o[ 2,550
I
[Total I 66,220| 26,400][ 92,620|

Tract Description
S30, T10, RO3W, ACRES 198.4, N 1/2 SE 1/4 EXC TR BEG SE COR N 1/2 SE 1/4 N 412.5' SE TO PT 412.5' E OF POB W 412.5' TOPOB & S 1/2 N
1/2 NE 1/4 LYING

Deed Information

Book1 Pagel Book2 Page2 Book3 Page3 Book4 Page4
174 565
http://www.ottawa. kansasgov.com/parcel/ NCDataLev2.asp 1/31/2017



Detail Information

Market Land Information

Page 2 of 3

Method H Type AC/SF Eff FF || Depth D-Fact | Infl || Factl || Inf2 || Fact2 || Ovrd || Class Value Est
Acre I[Primary Site - 1 0.3 F 2,550
Manufactured Homes
[ Manufactured Home Information |

Res Type Manufactured Home

Style Singlewide

[vear J[1980

Eff Year

Quality

LBCSStruct |[Manufactured home - single wide ]
|width 16
|lLength 66

[cou PR ]
[class

Phys/Fucn/Econ PR/ /

Ovr Pct Gd/Rsn

Tagalong Style

Tag Width

Tag Length

[Post Value ][N0 ]
I Manufactured Housing Components |
[Code J[units Pct Quality Year
![Plywood with Batts || 100
|[Metal, Corrugated or Ribbed I ]{z00 b I |
Automatic Floor Cover Allowance

Plumbing Rough-ins (#) d
|[Plumbing Fixtures (#) IIs |l Il Il ]
Warmed & Cooled Air

Skirting, Metal or Vinyl, Vertical (LF) 164

Agricultural Land

[(_Ag Type [Ag Acres][Soit unit][Irr Type][Well Depth][Acre Feet|[Acre Ft/Ac|[Ad] Code][Govt Prog][Base Rate][Adj Rate][Ag Value]|

[[ory Land - DR 0.7 3553 235 235 160
l[ory Land - DR 2.5 3725 330 330] 830]_
[ory tand - DR [ 106.7[ _ 3755]| I[ 1L 1L L | I[ 367] 367][ 39,160
|[ory Land - DR 33.8 3800]| 329 329 11,120
!IDry Land - DR 17.3 3826 299 299 5,170|
[[Ory Land - DR || 21.3|[ 3844 [ I ] [ I[ 3| 332 332 7,070]
|ory Land - DR || 6] 9993 L I[ | [ Il I[ 10] 10]| 160]
Ag Land Summary
[ Dry Land Acres|| of
Irrigated Acres| 0
Native Grass Acres| 0
Tame Grass Acresl 0
I Total Ag Acresl|| 198.3|
Total Ag Use Value| 63,670
Total Ag Market Value] 626,990
Other Building Improvements
INo Occupancy MSCIs"Rank Qty| B! :t Ig_jll.scs“Area Perim [EI Dimensic;“Storle% Physl Func(f|[Econ||OVR% !Rsn gs_”RCN Z‘;] Value
[[35]roo! Shed ol .00 1isool [ Wi2s8l[ 142 8l 37 x 34| [ Al of L Ils3s0f of o
|1 36/[Tool Shed D|| 2.00 1|[1950 2,700|| 240 90 X 30 4 3| 3 30,560} 13| 3,970]|
Site
I[ 37 mprovements s|| 2.00f 1/[1940 10 48 10 X 14 1l 2| 3 19,920" 6 1,200||
ir L} Ll ) 1l r ) r W 1l 1 r r 7 L LI r T L} L w L |
http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/NCDatal.ev2.asp 1/31/2017
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Print Page |

[Back to Search Page --- Home
Parcel Search Results (Click on the Parcel ID Number for Detailed Results)
Owner . Property
Sufornation Property Address Description| Apr Amount| Prop Class
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S30, T10, $10,040 Agricultural Use
00-001.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 33.2, N1/2N .
2047 ACRES=33.3 Neighborhood=012.H ||1/2 NE 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 LYING E OF C/L
CARLSON, CHRIS E PIPE CREEK
EXC RD ROW
Owner Mailing
Address:
1513 N 135TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S30, T10, $10,040 Agricultural Use
00-001.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 33.2, N1/2N
2047 IACRES=33.3 Neighborhood=012.H |[{1/2 NE 1/4
Tax Year = 2016 LYING E OF C/L
CARLSON, WILL D PIPE CREEK
EXC RD ROW
Owner Mailing
Address:
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S30, T10, $25,550 Agricultural Use
100-002.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 80.1, N 1/2 NW
2048 IACRES=80 Neighborhood=012.H 1/4 EXC RD
Tax Year = 2016 ROW
ZUKER, KELLEY REV
TRUST
Owner Mailing
Address:
1162 NUGGET RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S30, T10, $19,720 Agricultural Use
00-003.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 83.6, S 1/2 NW
2049 IACRES=83.8 Neighborhood=012.H ||1/4 & PART NE
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 LYI NG W
CARLSON, KENT C OF C/L PIPE
TRUST CREEK EXC RD
. ROW
Owner Mailing
IAddress:
100 E LINCOLN PO
BOX 507 HESSTON,
KS 67062
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S30, T10, $89,360 Agricultural Use
00-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 238.8, SW 1/4
2050 . |IACRES=238.8 Neighborhood=012.H|{& TR BEG SW
Fﬁea::ﬁis ) CORN1/2SE
ERRY, ANGELAP 09' 1/4 N 412.5' SE
Y Uu“ X / ITO PT 412.5'E
Owner-Mailiig N OF POB W
Address: 412.5' TO POB
%oof" &S 1/2 SE 1/4

http://www.ottawa.kansasgov.com/parcel/NCPullLev2.asp 10/13/201x




Search Results Page 2 of 2
& EXC TR BEG
SW ‘
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||[S30, T10, $89,360 Agricultural Use
00-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 238.8, SW 1/4
2050 IACRES=238.8 Neighborhood=012.H||& TR BEG SW
Tax Year = 2016 CORN1/2SE
SAENGER, LINDA L 1/4 N 412.5' SE
ITO PT 412.5' E
Owner Mailing OF POB W
IAddress: 412.5' TO POB
1328 N 120TH RD & S 1/2 SE 1/4
MINNEAPOLIS, KS & EXC TR BEG
67467 SW
072-089-30-0-00- 00000 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS |[S30, T10, $89,360 Agricultural Use
00-004.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 238.8, SW 1/4
2050 IACRES=238.8 Neighborhood=012.H||{& TR BEG SW
Tax Year = 2016 CORN1/2SE
SAENGER, TODD A 1/4 N 412.5' SE
TO PT 412.5' E
Owner Mailing OF POB W
IAddress: 412.5' TO POB
&S 1/2 SE 1/4
& EXC TR BEG
SW
072-089-30-0-00- 1328 N 120TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S30, T10, $176,030 Residential
00-004.10-0 67467 RO3W , ACRES
Quick Ref ID = 2.2 , TR BEG
2051 IACRES=2.2 Neighborhood=012.H ||SW COR SW
Tax Year = 2016 1/4 THENCE N
SAENGER, LARRY R 1452', E 710'
& LINDA L 'TO POB, N
268', E 350', S
Owner Mailing 268', W 350'
IAddress: TO POB
1328 N 120TH RD
MINNEAPOLIS, KS
67467-8550
072-089-30-0-00- 1351 N 130TH RD, Minneapolis, KS ||S30, T10, $71,410 A Agricultural Use
00-005.00-0 67467 RO3W, ACRES $18,660 E
Quick Ref ID = 198.4, N 1/2 $2,550 F
2052 IACRES=198.6 Neighborhood=012.H||SE 1/4 EXC TR
Tax Year = 2016 BEG SE COR N
ICROSSON, KENT 1/2SE 1/4 N
412.5' SE TO
Owner Mailing PT 412.5' E OF
IAddress: POB W 412.5'
1554 US HWY 81 TO POB & S 1/2
MINNEAPOLIS, KS N 1/2 NE 1/4
67467-8508 LYING
[Back to Search Page --- Home
Parcel Search powered by -ﬁﬁ THOMSON REUTERS

10/13/2016
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FEE SCHEDULE

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power purposes shall be $100.00 plus $200.00
for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

QA

AUG 25 2014 <CA [A‘*/NED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive . Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

August 26, 2014
KENT CROSSON
1554 US HWY 81
MINNEAPOLIS KS 67467

RE: Application
File No. 49,141
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 30-10S-3W, in Ottawa County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6643. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Richard Rockel
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

RAR: al
pc: Stockton Field Office
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